
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2017 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Christopher Hayward (Chairman) 

Oliver Sells QC (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Emma Edhem 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Clare James (Ex-Officio Member) 
Alderman Gregory Jones QC 
Paul Martinelli 
Deputy Alastair Moss 
Graham Packham 
Jeremy Simons (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Amanda Thompson 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 24 Jul7 2017. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Report of the Town Clerk.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
5. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT :- 
 
 a) Tudor Street/New Bridge Street - Alternative layout Update   

 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 20) 

 
 b) Crown Place S278   

 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 21 - 34) 

 
 c) Bank Junction Improvements   

 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 35 - 48) 

 
 d) Temple Area Traffic Review   

 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 49 - 60) 

 



 

3 
 

 e) Sugar Quay S278   
 

  Report of the Director of the Built Environment 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 61 - 68) 

 
 f) Cultural Hub North/South Programme: St Paul's Area Strategy   

 

  Report of Director of the Built Environment 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 69 - 80) 

 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:- 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 

 
9. ISSUES REPORT: CURRENT SECURITY PROJECTS, HOSTILE VEHICLE 

MITIGATION & GENERAL SECURITY UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Built Environment. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 81 - 122) 

 
10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public Minutes of the meeting held on  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 123 - 124) 

 
11. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

SUB COMMITTEE 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) 
COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 24 July 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Christopher Hayward (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Marianne Fredericks 
 

Paul Martinelli 
Graham Packham 
Jeremy Simons (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department 

Steve Presland - Department of the Built Environment 

Iain Simmons - Department of the Built Environment 

Ian Hughes - Department of the Built Environment 

Alan Rickwood - City of London Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from Oliver Sells QC, Alderman Alison 
Gowman, and Deputy Clare James. 
 
Apologies for lateness were also received from the Chairman who was having 
transport difficulties, Jeremy Simons, the most senior Member present, took the 
chair until he arrived. 
 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 June were agreed as a correct record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
In response to a question concerning the rerouting of a large gas main through 
Tudor Street, officers advised that they would be fully engaged throughout the 
process. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
RESOLVED  - That the list of outstanding references be noted and updated as 
appropriate. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
London Wall Place 
 
Officers advised that a report would be coming to the Sub-Committee after 
recess once assurance on technical compliance had been received. 
 
A Member questioned whether it might be possible to name one of the high 
walks after John Barker and officers undertook to report back on the process 
for doing this. 
 
 

5. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT :-  
 
5.1 Shoe Lane Quarter Phase 2 - Public Realm Enhancements  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an issue report of the Director of Built 
Environment concerning the detailed design works for the public realm 
enhancements on Farringdon Street, Stone Cutter Street, Shoe Lane and 
Plumtree Court, as part of Phase 2 of the Shoe Lane Quarter project. 
 
RESOLVED – That approval be given to an increase in the Section 278 works 
budget of £280k to allow the placing of the order for security bollards and the 
commencement of enabling works for the steps and retaining wall on 
Stonecutter Street. 
 
5.2 10 Fenchurch Avenue S278 Highway and Public Realm 

Improvements  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Built Environment 
concerning improvement works to the public highway around 10 Fenchurch 
Street following concerns expressed by offi
[...]
f this contract continuing to operate to its previous high standards.  

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. TUDOR STREET  
The Sub-Committee received a verbal update on the Tudor Street mitigation 
measures. 
 

Officers reported that there had been no meaningful progress since the last 
update and while there was one viable option, this would be expensive and TfL 
would be likely to require a contribution towards it. 
 
A member questioned what the real issue was at Tudor Street and how much 
officer time had been spent trying to resolve issues that appeared only to be 
driven by the Temple and not other stakeholders. 
 
Officers advised that a full report was being drafted for a number of committees 
which would include this detail. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
Bollards/Bakers Hall Court 
 
A Member asked if skinny bollards could be installed in order to stop delivery 
vehicles mounting pavements. 
 
Yellow Bikes 
 
A Member asked what could be done about the number of yellow bikes being 
dumped around the City. 
 
Members advised that a number of bikes schemes had been opening around 
the City which were like ‘Uber’ for bikes instead of taxis. A report was being 
prepared for a number of Committees in relation to the problem but essentially 
any bikes dumped illegally could be removed. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 

Page 6



that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the local government Act. 
 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
That the non-public minutes of 20 June be agreed as a correct record. 
 

 
11. LONDON WALL PLACE S278 - ADDITIONAL SECURITY MEASURES  

The Sub-Committee considered and agreed an issue report of the Director of 
Built Environment concerning the provision of additional security measures at 
the London Wall Place. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE  
The non-public questions were noted. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
With the prior approval of the Chairman, officers provided an update on the 
increased security measures being introduced in the City of London. 
 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.50 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Outstanding References – Streets and Walkways Sub Committee 

Date Action 

 

Officer 

responsible 

 

To be 

completed/ 

progressed 

to next 

stage  

Notes/Progress to date 

 

 

25 July 2016 

27 September 2016 

8 November 2016 

6 December 2016 

14 February 2017 

16 May 2017 

20 June 2017 

Parking for Motorcyclists 

As part of the review of fees and 
charges for car parks, 
consideration be given to the 
implications on motorcycle parking. 
A further report to be submitted to 
the Sub Committee regarding the 
framework for charging, provision 
of more parking bays and theft of 
motorcycles. 
Consideration would be given to 
the timings for the project at a 
future meeting.  

Director of the 

Built 

Environment 

 

 

 

Director of the 

Built 

Environment 

2017  The matter is now included in the 2017/18 
work programme and within the restructured 
City Transportation teams work plan. 
 
In response to Members asking that this 
piece of work be brought forward from 
2017/18, officers reported that further 
advisement of timings would be considered at 
the January Streets and Walkways Sub-
Committee meeting, but it will be a priority on 
the 2017/18 business plan for consid
[...]
 it is found to be so, then the  cost would be in excess of 
£2.3M for which funding has not currently been identified. 
 
TfL advise that subject to final design and modelling demonstrating that the new 
layout is viable, funding being identified and the scheme being supported by 
consultation, then it could potentially be implemented from late 2018. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Agree that officers continue to work with TfL and representatives of the 
Temples to establish the viability of the new layout ( see Appendix 1) through 
detailed design, and traffic modelling, and 

 Endorse officers to investigate possible funding options for the scheme.  
 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. In response to the number of cyclists killed or seriously injured on London’s 

streets the Mayor of London announced his intention to build a Cycle Super 
Highway (CSH) network physically separating cyclists from other traffic. His 
proposals included an East/West and North/South CSH which would both travel 
through the City. 
 

2. On the 19 February 2015 the City Corporation’s Policy and Resources 
Committee agreed to accept and support the Mayor’s initiative. 

Page 14



 
3. The North/South route was designed to run on the west side of New Bridge 

Street and consequently impacted on side roads including Tudor Street which it 
proposed to close to motor vehicles for both access and egress onto New Bridge 
Street. 
 

4. At its meeting of the 22 February 2016 the Streets and Walkways Committee 
agreed to make an Experimental Traffic Order to enable TfL’s delivery of their 
proposals. In particular this included preventing access and egress from Tudor 
Street to New Bridge Street for all vehicles other than cyclists. 
 

5. Immediately on receipt of the decision TfL began implementation of their scheme. 
 

6. In March the S&W decision was ‘called in’ and on the 21 April the Court of 
Common Council decided not to support the S&W decision and it was 
overt
[...]
upport and their various approval processes. They will need to exercise 
their powers in relation to changes on their network and consider any objections 
or representations as part of that process.  
 

20. The City would need to exercise its powers under S.6 and S.45 of the RTRA  to 
introduce the waiting and loading restrictions, changes to parking bays and traffic 
movements within our streets (including the closure of Bridewell Place) 
necessary to support and facilitate the introduction of the new layout. As part of 
this, statutory public consultation will be carried out and any outstanding material 
objections with respect to the City’s streets would be reported back to Committee 
for resolution.  

 
Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 – Draft new layout  
 
 
Sam Lee 
Group Manager, Department of the Built Environment 
 
T: 020 7332 1921 
E: citytransportation@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Potential
cycle access Additional waiting &

loading restrictions in
Tudor Street to keep
junction clear of
obstruction

Potential cycle
access/egress

Re-instate parking 
bays and relax 
waiting & loading 
restrictions

Additional
loading bay

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 1

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 20



Committees: Dates: 

Corporate Projects Board 
Projects Sub Committee 
Streets and Walkway Sub Committee 

28 June 2017 
18 July 2017 
24 July 2017 

Subject:  
Crown Place S278 

Gateway 1&2 Project 
Proposal 
Light 

Public 

Report of: 
Director of the Built Environment 

For Decision 

Report Author:  
Roland Jordaan 

 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that Members of the Corporate Projects Board and Projects 
Sub Committee: 
 

 approve the initiation of a project as detailed in the main body of the report; 
 
It is recommended that Members of the Streets and Walkways Sub Committee: 
 

 authorise the City’s entry into a Section 8 Agreement with the London 
Borough of Hackney as detailed in se
[...]
de the level of staff resource necessary to reach the 
conclusion of this experiment; a further increase of the overall allocation of £208,306 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5c



Version 7 – Sep 2016 

is sought. 
 
• Proposed way forward  
Seek Members approval to draw a further £208,306 From the On-Street Parking 
Surplus account, subject to the recommendation of the Officer Priorities Board, to 
cover the anticipated increased staff cost and monitoring fees. The total estimated 
Project cost is now £1,368,207.  The additional funding will be offset by the expected 
revenue generated by Penalty Charge Notices for contravening the experimental 
order. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
Streets and Walkways and Projects Sub Committee 

1. Approve the revised estimated project cost of £1,355,403 for the Bank junction 
experimental scheme (as set out in appendix 1). 

 
Resource Allocation Sub Committee  

2. Approve the allocation of £208,306 from the On Street Parking Reserve 
account to the Bank junction experimental scheme 

 

 

 
Main Report 

 

1. Issue description 
1. Staff hours have been significantly higher than originally 

anticipated at this stage of the project.   
a. The enforcement solution was more onerous to 

tender and commission than envisaged;  
b. There was an increase in the number of staff hours 

required to manage the media, stakeholder and 
freedom of information requests following the 
decision in December 2016 to proceed with the 
experiment;  

c. More hours to agree the final monitoring strategy 
with TfL than estimated; and  

d. The ‘going live’ period was more intensely staffed 
for the first couple of weeks to ensure a smooth 
transition and to be reactive over the 12 hour 
period of the operational hours of the experiment. 

 
2. In the gateway 4/5 report in December, a total of 

£121,052 of S106 deposits had been identified to be 
utilised by the project.  It transpired after Committee that 
an error had been made and £20,000 of those funds had
[...]
             For Decision 
Streets & Walkways Sub                -              For Information 

25th July 2017 
5th September 
2017 

Subject: Cultural Hub North/South Programme: St Paul’s 
Area Strategy 

Public 

Report of: Director of the Built Environment For Decision 
 

Summary 
 

This report sets out a proposal to develop an enhancement strategy for the St 
Paul's area located in the south west of the City.  This plan is an identified activity 
within the Cultural Hub Public Realm Programme. The area includes St Paul's 
Cathedral at its centre and is bounded by the following strategy areas: West 
Smithfield to its north, Cheapside to the east, Fleet Street to the west and the 
riverside to the south (See indicative site map in Appendix 1).  

 
 

The St Paul’s area is of strategic importance both as the southern gateway into the 
City as a destination and with its position on London’s skyline. The area is a very 
popular and forms part an important walking route for over 5 million visitors per 
year crossing the Millennium Bridge into the City. This north south connection will 
be essential for the development of the Cultural Hub.   
 
 

The Cultural Hub aims to build upon the City’s internationally acclaimed cultural 
offer by creating a cultural quarter from the cluster of institutions in the north west 
of the City, improving pedestrian access and activating the public realm. The 
approved Cultural Hub public realm programme identifies four different work 
streams, namely, the North-South Route, East-West Route, Moorgate Quarter and 
the Cultural Hub - Look & Feel Strategy.  
 
The Moorgate Quarter Strategy is already initiated and the East-West Route is 
currently being advanced together with the Cultural Hub Look and Feel Strategy. 
However, the North-South Route work stream has yet to be developed and it is 
important that this work stream is established in parallel with others to ensure a 
consistency in timing and approach in support of the Hub. 
[...]
 of the implications of Crossrail. 
 

 Improve lighting in conjunction with the emerging City Lighting Strategy to 
reduce the impacts of light pollution, whilst maximising the aesthetic 

Page 70



appearance of this high profile visitor destination. 
 

 Opportunities for: historic interpretation, sculpture and art to celebrate 
cultural expression and enhance the City’s standing as a destination, 
complementing the City’s wider cultural offer and the Cultural hub in 
particular. 

 

 

The City will seek to develop the document in consultation with local 
businesses, occupiers, other stakeholders (including statutory bodies such as 
Transport for London and Historic England) and local ward members to help 
deliver a set objectives and aims whilst creating a strong vision.  It is proposed 
to fund the development of the Strategy from monies ear-marked in the 
existing Cultural Hub Programme funding for a total of £120,000. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 

Members of the Planning and Transportation Committee are asked to: 
 

 Approve the initiation and development of the St Paul’s Area Enhancement 
Strategy for up to £120,000, utilising funds from the Cultural Hub North-
South Route Programme. 
 

 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 

1. The St Paul’s area has a richly historic environment and this contributes 
greatly to its attractiveness to residents, visitors and workers. At its centre is 
St Paul’s Cathedral, a building of national, cultural and religious significance 
that lies within a close knit Conservation Area.  The area has a high quality 
and diverse townscape with notable examples of building typologies, 
monuments, and public art from a range of periods. A significant number of 
these are heritage assets that are protected by being listed or scheduled 
monuments.  It is important that enhancement schemes respect and enhance 
the local heritage. 

2. The City’s economic dynamism means there is a high rate of change and 
development, putting
[...]
accessible for all, with provision 
for sustainable management and reflects the principles the Mayor’s Public 
Realm Policies. 
 

 

21. Healthy Streets Healthy Streets for London - Prioritising walking, cycling 
and public transport to create a healthy city, (TfL) 2017 
 

22. Mayor’s Transport  Strategy – Draft for public consultation, (TfL) 2017 

 

 

Page 80



Document is Restricted

Page 81

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 123

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding References
	5a Tudor Street/New Bridge Street - Alternative layout Update
	Appendix 1

	5b Crown Place S278
	Appendix 1 - Site Location and Elevation
	Appendix 2 - Borough Boundary Plan
	Appendix 3 - Proposed S278 Works

	5c Bank Junction Improvements
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3 - final

	5d Temple Area Traffic Review
	Appendix 1 - Gateway  1 2

	5e Sugar Quay S278
	G1 - HTM_1268 - Sugar Quay - Appx 1 - Location

	5f Cultural Hub North/South Programme: St Paul's Area Strategy
	9 Issues Report: Current Security Projects, Hostile Vehicle Mitigation & General Security Update
	10 Non-public minutes





Minutes of the meeting


STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) 
COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 5 September 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 10.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Christopher Hayward (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Emma Edhem 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
 

Deputy Clare James (Ex-Officio Member) 
Alderman Gregory Jones QC 
Deputy Alastair Moss 
Graham Packham 
Jeremy Simons (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department 

Karen McHugh - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Paul Monaghan - Department of the Built Environment 

Steve Presland - Department of the Built Environment 

Iain Simmons - Department of the Built Environment 

Ian Hughes - Department of the Built Environment 

Simon Owen - Chamberlain's Department 

Sam Lee - Department of the Built Environment 

Mark Lowman - City Surveyor's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies were received from the Deputy Chairman, Oliver Sells QC, and Paul 
Martinelli. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2017 be agreed 
as a correct record subject to the recording of the Chairman taking back the 
chair when he arrived at the meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 



4. MATTERS ARISING  
Tarmac 
 
The Chairman reported that he had now met with representatives from Tarmac 
and had received explicit reassurance that the contract would continue to 
operate at the previous high standards and that Tarmac were keen to build on 
Riney’s reputation. 
 
Bollards/Bakers Hall Court 
 
It was agreed that this matter should be added to the list of Outstanding 
References. 
 

5. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
RESOLVED – That the list of outstanding references be noted and updated as 
appropriate. 
 
Parking for Motorcyclists 
 
In response to a question concerning whether or not there was scope for any 
bays to be used as electric vehicle charging points, officers advised that this 
would be picked up as part of the review. 
 

London Wall Place 
 
Officers reported that it had not yet been confirmed that construction was 
completed and that the walkways were ready for adoption. The Sub-Committee 
would be advised as soon as this happened. 
 

Naming of Streets/Highwalks after past Members 
 
The Chairman read out the current policy for naming applications and advised 
that they were dealt with by officers under delegated authority unless the issue 
was contentious. However in this case the highwalks had already been named 
following consultation with Members. 
 
The Chairman advised that the last time the P&T Committee had considered 
the matter of street and building naming was on 23 September 2014 when an 
amended ‘Street Naming and Numbering Advice Note’ had been approved. 
This stated: 
 

 In applications to name streets after deceased persons, permission must 
be obtained from the person’s family or estate administrators. In order to 
be considered the individual in question should:  

 Have been dead for 20 years or have passed the centenary of their birth;  

 Have a significant and demonstrable connection to the site in question.  
 
The Chairman advised that the P&T Committee could override these guidelines 
but would need good reasons to avoid unwelcome precedents being set.  
 



Discussion ensued and while some members supported a departure from the 
policy, others felt that this required full consultation and a cost appraisal. 
 
A member asked if it would be possible to name the link bridge after Mr Barker 
instead and the Sub-Committee agreed that this was a more suitable option to 
put to the P &T Committee. 
 
Two Way Cycling in Seething Lane/Muscovy Street 
 
Officers confirmed that the member who had raised the issue had been written 
to and advised that the Traffic Order for two-way cycling and other minor 
changes to Seething Lane and Muscovy Street came into effect on Monday 7 
August 2017. The necessary signing was not yet complete; as parts of the 
highway were still hoarded off to complete work to the adjacent garden. The 
signing would be installed at the earliest available opportunity. 
 
The Member advised the Sub-Committee that officers had admitted that 
appropriate consultation with residents did not take place and that the 
occupiers of the flats in 15 Trinity Square had been missed off in error.  
 
The Sub-Committee agreed that the residents should be written to again. 
 
 

6. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT :-  
 
a) Tudor Street/New Bridge Street - Alternative layout Update  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report concerning the alternative junction layout 
and delivery of mitigation measures at Tudor Street/New Bridge Street. 
 
The report sought agreement for officers to work with TfL to confirm whether 
the new alternative layout was viable through detailed design and modelling, 
and drew Members’ attention to the fact that if it is found to be so, then the cost 
would be in excess of £2.3M for which funding had not currently been identified. 
 
Some members expressed support for work to continue on the revised scheme 
but voiced concerns regarding the additional costs and whether or not it would 
be possible to push back on some of the proposals, for example the additional 
bus stop. Members also suggested that it would have been helpful if the report 
had highlighted the differences between the scheme agreed by the Court and 
the revised one. 
 
Jeremy Simons MOVED and Marianne Fredericks SECONDED a motion 
proposing that work should continue, but with the following conditions: 
 

 That a safety audit be carried out; 

 That detailed modelling on the additions and reductions to travel time be 
undertaken; 

 That an impact analysis on pollution be undertaken; 



 That any impact on the City’s road danger reduction targets be 
measured, including any liability of parties concerned; and 

 That an impact analysis of the closure of the bus-stop be undertaken. 
 
Several members indicated that they did not support the motion which they 
considered was micro-managing and would just frustrate the process of 
negotiation with TfL. 
 
Officers advised that most of the suggested conditions were routine and would 
be undertaken by TfL in any event. They further advised that it might be 
possible to push back on the additional bus stop with the aim of reducing costs. 
 
Mr Simons advised that he would WITHDRAW the motion on the expectation 
that his points would be addressed. 
 
A Member expressed concern that the Sub-Committee was being asked to 
solve a problem without fully knowing what the issues were and without the 
evidence to inform any decision. 
 
Alderman Gregory Jones MOVED a motion proposing that the Sub-Committee 
proceed to vote on the recommendations in the report and this was seconded 
by Deputy Alastair Moss. 
 
The MOTION was put to the vote, the result of which was as follows: 
 
5 votes in Favour of proceeding to vote on the substantial recommendations. 
2 votes Against 
1 Abstention 
The Sub-Committee then voted on the substantial recommendations, the result 
of which was as follows: 
 
8 – In Favour 
1 – Abstention 
 
RESOLVED-To 
 
1) Agree that officers continue to work with TfL and representatives of the 

Temples to establish the viability of the new layout through detailed 
design, and traffic modelling, and 



2) Endorse officers to investigate possible funding options for the scheme. 
 
 
b) Crown Place S278  
 
  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Built Environment 
proposing works to accommodate the building on the public highway network. It 
was envisaged that the works would, amongst other things, include widening 



the footways, street lighting, drainage, the relocation of street furniture and an 
upgrade of the footway materials. 
 
RESOLVED - To 
 
1) Authorise the City’s entry into a Section 8 Agreement with the London 

Borough of Hackney as detailed in section 25 of the report; and 
 

2) Authorise the City and the Developer to enter into a Section 278 
Agreement as detailed in section 25 of the report. 

 
c) Bank Junction Improvements  
 
Members considered an issues report of the Director of the Built Environment 
regarding Bank Junction Improvements: Experimental Safety Scheme. 
 
Officers reported that there had been an improvement in compliance, and it 
was expected that the numbers would continue to increase up to 95%. 
However the enforcement solution had proved more onerous than previously 
envisaged, and more staff hours were required to manage the process. 
 
The Chairman reported that the scheme, although not perfect, was going well 
and the signage would remain under review. He had requested that further 
detail be provided on how vehicle volumes compared to previous periods, and 
also what the additional income would be used for. 
 
It was agreed that the monitoring report should be circulated to all Members of 
the Sub-Committee. 
 
RESOLVED, that subject to comments made by Members, the following 
recommendations be endorsed,  
 
1) Approve the revised estimated project cost of £1,355,403 for the Bank 

Junction experimental scheme. 
 

2) Approve the allocation of £208,306 from the On Street Parking Reserve 
account to the Bank junction experimental scheme 

 
 
d) Temple Area Traffic Review  
 
The Sub-Committee received for information a Gateway 2 Project Proposal 
Report of the Director of Built Environment regarding the Temple Area Traffic 
Review. 
 
The report advised that costs relating to highway consultancy work had not 
been included at this stage because it was anticipated that the consultant 
contracted by the Inns, Vectos, would initially provide this advice. 
 



Members questioned the independence of the role of Vectos given that they 
had been employed by the Inns, and officers advised that their role was just to 
explore opportunities which the CoL could choose to be involved in. Any 
suggestions for change would then be assessed by CoL officers.  
 
In response to a suggestion by a Member that the use of Middle Temple Lane 
as a rat-run be included in the review, officers agreed that traffic entering and 
leaving the lane could be monitored. 
 
RESOLVED -  That the project proposal be supported, subject to the comments 
made by Members.  
 
e) Sugar Quay S278  
 
Members considered a Gateway 1 & 2 Project Proposal Report of the Director 
of the Built Environment regarding Sugar Quay s278.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be approved. 
 
f) Cultural Hub North/South Programme: St Paul's Area Strategy  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report setting out a proposal to develop an 
enhancement strategy for the St Paul's area located in the south west of the 
City.  This plan was an identified activity within the Cultural Hub Public Realm 
Programme.  
 

RESOLVED -  that the initiation and development of the St Paul’s Area 
Enhancement Strategy for up to £120,000, utilising funds from the Cultural Hub 
North-South Route Programme be noted. 
 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
Tudor Street  
 
A Member referred to the questions asked at the last meeting concerning what 
was the real issue at Tudor Street and how much in terms of resources and 
officers time had been spent to date, and asked why this information had not 
been included in the committee report considered earlier in the meeting. 
 
The Member advised that during the meeting on 24th July, officers said the 
'issue' was a perception held by some regarding access. However the evidence 
was that there were no access problems. Officers also said that they would be 
able to calculate the City's cost to date and that would be separate to TfL's 
considerable costs. 
 
Officers advised that between 500-700 hours of officer time had been spent so 
far however to try and provide a more detailed breakdown of costs would be 
even more time-consuming. 
 



Also the review was being undertaken following an instruction from the Court of 
Common Council. 
 
Consultations 
 
A Member asked if there was a need to review the CoL database in order to 
ensure that the correct information was available when undertaking 
consultation with residents and stakeholders and officers undertook to look into 
this. 
 
It was suggested that a link to all CoL consultations should also be readily 
accessible on the external website. 
 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the local government Act. 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2017 
be agreed as a correct record. 
 

11. ISSUES REPORT: CURRENT SECURITY PROJECTS, HOSTILE VEHICLE 
MITIGATION & GENERAL SECURITY UPDATE  
Members considered a Gateway 3 & 4 Issues Report of the Director of the Built 
Environment regarding Current Security Issues, Hostile Vehicle Mitigation and 
General Security Update.  
 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



The meeting closed at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


